
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Inequalities & Community Safety 
 

Tuesday, 2 July 2024 at 1.00 pm 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 9 July 2024 unless called 

in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

June 2024 
 

Committee Officer: Democratic Services Team 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 3 September 2024 
 

 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMPHICS02072024


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent 
to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024 to be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 

5. Automatic Fire Alarm Attendance Policy (Pages 3 - 32) 

 

Cabinet Member: Public Health, Inequalities and Community Safety 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/148 

Contact: Jason Crapper, Area Manager 
Jason.craper@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.craper@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
Report by Chief Fire Officer and Director of Community Safety (CMDPHICS5) 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
Note the results of the consultation exercise as set out in this report and the 
consultation report attached at Appendix Two, and delegate authority to the Chief 

Fire Officer to:  
 

a) Select amongst the proposed automatic fire alarm response 
options as deemed appropriate following discussions with 
other Thames Valley fire and rescue services; and 

b) To elevate building types into a higher risk category, either 
temporarily or on a permanent basis, to manage an identified 

risk posed by that type of building in the future.  
 
 

6. Supplementary Substance Misuse Service Contract (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

Cabinet Member: Public Health, Inequalities and Community Safety 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/196 
Contact: Kate Holburn, Head of Public Health Programmes 

(Kate.Holburn@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Report by Director of Public Health and Inequalities (CMDPHICS6) 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
a) Approve the contract extension, via the appropriate legal route, for the 

Supplementary Substance Misuse Service, provided by Turning Point, for a 
period of 3 years. 
 

 

 

mailto:Kate.Holburn@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were ci
[...]
a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, 
INEQUALITIES & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 June 2024 commencing at 1.00 pm and 

finishing at 1.13 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Nathan Ley  – in the Chair 

 
  
Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Mike Adcock 
(Area Manager C - Business and Transformation), Jo 
Bowcock (Deputy Chief Fire Officer).  

  
 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 

set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
None.  

 

2 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

None.  
 

3 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
None.  

 

4 FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE APPLIANCE TENDER  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. The Chair noted that the decision 
was to approve the award of a contract for pumping appliances and delegations to 

officers.  
 
The Chair noted the impact of unavailability through maintenance work, for example, 

and stressed the need to manage this effectively.   
 

The Chair thanked officers for their work and approved the recommendation in the 
report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Approve the delegation of contract award decision for the provision of 

Pumping Appliances, to the Corporate Director for Public Health, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, having followed a fully 

compliant procurement process. 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  02/07/2024 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

Divisions Affected – All divisions 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, 
INEQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

02 July 2024 
 

Automatic Fire Alarm Attendance Policy – Post Consultation 
 

Report by Chief Fire Officer and Director of Community Safety 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 

Note the results of the consultation exercise as set out in this report and the 
consultation report attached at Appendix Two, and delegate authority to the 
Chief Fire Officer to:  

a) select amongst the proposed automatic fire alarm response 
options as deemed appropriate following discussions with other 

Thames Valley fire and rescue services; and 

b) to elevate building types into a higher risk category, either 
temporarily or on a permanent basis, to manage an identified risk 

posed by that type of building in the future.  

Executive Summary 

 
2. This paper provides as update following the recent public consultation that has been 

conducted concerning changes to the Fire and Rescue Service’s automatic fire alarm 

mobilisation policy and procedure. The paper highlights that general agreement with 
the proposals was amongst the consultation feedback and that there is sufficient 

support for each of the options to give latitude to enable either of the proposed options 
to be selected. Furthermore, that the decision regarding which option to pursue is 
driven as much by the need to ensure operational alignment across Thames Valley 

and therefore that the Chief Fire Officer requires the delegated authority to select the 
appropriate option in negotiation with other Thames Valley partners. 

Background 

 
3. The Fire and Rescue Service’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022-

2026 identified that we would be working with our fire and rescue partners across 
Thames Valley to reduce the number of false alarms that we attend. 

 
4. At a delegated decisions meeting on 09 January 2024, the Cabinet Member for Public 

Health Inequalities and Community Safety authorised the Chief Fire Officer to 

proceed to a public consultation for changes to the Fire and Rescue Service’s 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



automatic fire alarm attendance policy. This decision was underpinned by the service 
demonstrating a need to reduce the number of false alarms from automatic fire 
alarms that it attends for reasons of efficiency, effectiveness, and economy. The 

report underpinning this decision can be found at appendix 1.  
 

5. This decision followed several months of discussion, incident data analysis and policy 
proposal development amongst the three Thames Valley fire and rescue services as 
part of an agreed collaborative approach to aligning fire alarm mobilisation 

procedures through their joint Thames Valley Fire Control Service (TVFCS). 
 

6. A public consultation took place in Oxfordshire between 4 March 2024 and 13 May 
2024 with the primary target audience being employees of the Fire and Rescue 
Service together with business, non-profit and local/central government 

organisations. A post consultation report has been completed that describes the 
approach taken in the consultation and sets out an analysis of the responses and 

feedback received. Some metrics and feedback relevant to this delegated decision 
will be taken from that report which can be found embedded at appendix 2. 

Key Issues 

 

7. In total, we received 135 responses to the public consultation, of which 131 

responded directly via the online survey. The make-up of the respondents was broad 
with, amongst others, business, residents and employees of the Fire and Rescue 
Service represented. 

 
8. The majority of respondents agreed that there was a need for the Fire and Rescue 

Service to change its approach to attending automatic fire alarm activations. A similar 
proportion also agreed with the proposals for categorising building risk and the 
proposed approach to attending all fire alarm activations in high-risk buildings. 

 
9. A smaller majority of respondents also agreed with proposals for not attending fire 

alarm activations in low-risk buildings at any time of the day.  
 

10. Respondents were asked to offer their views about the three discrete fire alarm 

response options in table 1: 
 
Table 1 - Fire alarm response options from public consultation 

Option A 

 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in higher-risk 

and medium-risk buildings. 

 Not attend low-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there is a 

fire or there are signs of fire. 

Option B 

 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in higher-risk 

buildings. 

 Not attend low-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there is a 

fire or there are signs of fire.  

 Not attend medium-risk buildings between 9am and 6pm only 

unless there is a fire or there are signs of fire. 

Page 4



 Attend automatic fire alarm incidents in medium-risk buildings 

outside of these times unless the building is occupied and there 
are no signs of fire. 

Option C 
 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in higher-risk 

buildings. 
 Not attend automatic fire alarm systems for both low and 

medium-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there is a fire or 

there are signs of fire. 

 
11. The survey responses indicated that there was support for all options although this 

was not evenly distributed. Due to the absence of a ‘do nothing’ option in the survey, 
those 16 respondents that either ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’ with the need for 

change generally expressed a desire for an attendance by the fire and rescue service 
to still be made. With their responses removed from the figures, the feedback 
indicates that Option B was the most popular with 65 preferences, Option A was the 

second most popular with 21 preferences and Option C was the third most popular 
with 26 preferences. 

 
12. The Fire Brigades Union’s (FBU) provided a written response to the consultation 

(see letter embedded at appendix 3) which did not provide responses to the 

questions posed in the survey. However, their response was not in favour of the 
proposals, citing a risk to firefighters, fire control staff and local communities. They 

also indicated that rather than not attending fire alarm activations, fire and rescue 
services should “demand more resources and extra capacity to deal with [Automatic 
Fire Alarms] AFAs safely and properly”. The Fire Brigades Union also voiced 

concern that the public were consulted at the same time as themselves rather than 
pre-public-consultation arrangements being put in place for themselves.  

 
13. The service has since responded back to the FBU following their feedback and to 

address the concerns they raised (see appendix 4). 

 
14. Survey respondents also clearly outlined that, should any of the proposals be taken 

forward, there is a strong need and desire for there to be a high-profile campaign 
and strong stakeholder support to ensure that organisations are aware and ready 
for the changes. 

 
15. The Fire and Rescue Service believes that the public consultation feedback 

supports the adoption of either of the proposed options. Due to the collaborative 
nature of the project, the need to ensure operational alignment via TVFCS is felt to 
the biggest driver as to which option is ultimately selected. This requires an element 

of negotiation amongst the three Thames Valley fire and rescue services. It is 
therefore recommended that the Chief Fire Officer is given delegated authority to 

select amongst the consultation options as deemed appropriate following 
discussion and negotiation with the other Thames Valley fire and rescue services. 
Furthermore, that the Chief Fire Officer also be given the authority to elevate 

building types into a higher risk category, either temporarily or on a permanent 
basis, to manage an identified risk posed by that type of building in the future. 

 

Page 5



Benefits 
 

16. The benefits that would be realised by implementing a revised automatic fire alarm 

policy will clearly be dependent on which of the proposals is taken forward. The 
general benefits for the communities of Oxfordshire are as follows: 

 

 Reduction in false alarms being attended by the Fire and Rescue Service.  

 Reduced pay costs associated with a reduction in the mobilising of crews 

conditioned to the On-Call and day crewing duty systems.  

 Reduced disruption for On-Call primary employment which could improve the 

retention of On-Call firefighters over the longer term. 

 Increased fire appliance availability to r
[...]
ere was a fire. 
Some respondents suggested that the call challenge protocol should be worded 
and operated carefully. 

 
vi) Overall option preferences 

 

5.31 Respondents were asked to indicate which of the proposal options was their 
preferred option to take forward. The breakdown of responses is provided in the 

table below in brackets. It should be noted that due to the absence of a ‘do nothing’ 
option in survey, those 16 respondents that either ‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’ 

with the need for change generally expressed a desire for an attendance by the fire 
and rescue service to still be made. Their responses have been removed from the 
figures in brackets to provide a more truthful account of the responses.      

Respondents were also asked to outline why they felt their chosen option was their 
preferred approach.  

 

Option 

B 

 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in 
higher-risk buildings. 

 Not attend low-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there 

is a fire or there are signs of fire. 

 Not attend medium-risk buildings between 9am and 6pm 

only unless there is a fire or there are signs of fire. 

 Attend automatic fire alarm incidents in medium-risk 

buildings outside of these times unless the building is 
occupied and there are no signs of fire. 

(69) 

65 

Page 24



Option 
A 

 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in 

higher-risk and medium-risk buildings. 

 Not attend low-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there 

is a fire or there are signs of fire. 

(36) 
21 

Option 

C 

 Continue to attend automatic fire alarm activations in 
higher-risk buildings. 

 Not attend automatic fire alarm systems for both low and 

medium-risk buildings 24 hours a day unless there is a 
fire or there are signs of fire. 

(26) 

26 

 

 
5.32 Of those that preferred Option B (65), many respondents felt that it was a good 

compromise and a reasonable option. Some respondents felt that it was a good
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Nick and John, 
 

  Re: FBU submission - Consultation on Options for Responding to Automatic Fire  
  Alarms 
 
  Thank you for responding to our public consultation on proposals to reduce the number of  
  false alarms from automatic fire alarms systems. We appreciate and welcome your  
  comments and will attempt to address them via this response using the headings that  
  themed the feedback that you provided. 
 
  Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service has long been a champion of reducing the impact  
  of false alarms from automatic fire alarms systems, including both the negative impact on  
  business and on the fire and rescue service itself. We began this journey as far back as  
  2004 with the implementation of fire control call challenging protocols and in the  
  resourcing of business engagement with respect to false alarms. However, the learning  
  we have gathered since, together with the experiences of other fire and rescue services,  
  mean that we now believe that additional change is required to further reduce the  
  incidence of false alarms.    
 
  Consultation with FBU representatives 
 
  In 2021, we consulted on our Community Risk Management Plan for 2022-2026 within  
  which we stated that we “are working with the other fire and rescue services across the 
  Thames Valley to look at new ways of reducing the amount of false alarms we attend”. 
 
  Prior to the recent public consultation, we presented to the On-Call forum to help  
  understand how our proposals specifically affected that key stakeholder group and we  
  shared a detailed internal county paper with yourselves on 7 December 2023 which  
  included possible proposals for the public consultation.  
 
  We also view the public consultation as a legitimate route for consulting all stakeholders    
  whether they be external to the service or internal such, as the Fire Brigades Union as  
  part of our normal trade union protocols. We also expect the con
[...]
  group of have helped us to develop our thoughts and proposals and they will be  
  important going forward in the design of work processes used to implement them.  
 
  The consultation has carefully considered the impact to Thames Valley Fire Control  
  employees and a clear objective of the proposals and collaborative drive have been to  
  align ways of working across the Thames Valley to reduce the complexity of their high- 
  pressured work environment. We remain committed to providing any support that we can 
  to Thames Valley Fire Control employees. 
 
  As ever, we remain to committed to working with the Fire Brigades Union for the benefit  
  of the service, its employees and local communities and look forward to working with  
  further in relation to these matters.  

 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Rob MacDougall 

  Chief Fire Officer and Director of Community Safety 
 
Direct line: 07881 583208 
Email:  rob.macdougall@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/fire   

Page 32

mailto:rob.macdougall@oxfordshire.gov.uk
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/fire


DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, 
INEQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  

2 JULY 2024 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE 
 

Report by Corporate Director for Public Health and Community Safety 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 
 

a) Approve the contract extension, via the appropriate legal route, for the 
Supplementary Substance Misuse Service, provided by Turning Point, for a 

period of 3 years. 

Executive Summary 

 

1. Supplementary Substance Misuse Services in Oxfordshire are provided by Turning 
Point under a contract for which the Council receives grant income from central 

government.  The majority of this grant income is not yet confirmed to continue 
beyond the contract’s expiry date, 31 March 2025, but it is widely expected to 
continue.  A decision on enacting the extension option in the contract must be made 

before 30 September 2024, which is likely to be before central government confirm 
whether the grant funding will continue, change in value, or cease. 

 
2. The options appraisal and business case recommend extending the contract, with 

mitigations to reduce financial risk to the Council if grant income from central 

government is not renewed, or if it is renewed at a lower value. 
 

3. The annual contract value will be over £500,000, currently at £2,619,553 per annum. 
 

Background 

 
4. Over the past 4 years there has been a renewed national focus on the impact of drugs 

and alcohol, leading to the 10-year national strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’1.  
 

5. To help enhance substance misuse services in line with the strategy’s ambitions, 

local authorities across England have been provided with a number of additional 
grants, from the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) and the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  Oxfordshire 
County Council has been provided with four grants: 

 

                                                 
1 From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives


Page 2 of 7 

Grant name Started Value for 2024/25 
Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant2 November 2020 £1,099,605 

Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant3 April 2022 £724,729 
Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery 
Housing Support Grant4 

November 2022 £567,708 

Employment Individual Placement and Support Grant April 2024 £227,511 

Total Value  £2,619,553 

 

6. To enable the continued delivery of supplementary services to meet the grant 
conditions and national OHID/DLUHC requirements, the Council commissioned a 

contract for these services, which are currently com
[...]
gets to 
contribute to any bridging funding 
required – for example, further reducing 
residential treatment placements. 
 
Work with OHID/DLUHC to identify risks 
and commence planning at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 
Work with service provider to identify 
initial plans for reductions in service 
delivery at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Work with legal and procurement 
colleagues in advance of any grant 
notifications to ensure draft paperwork is 
ready should it look like grants will be 
significantly reduced. 
 

Extending the contract and then giving notice 
on a significant portion of the value only a few 
months later may have a small reputational risk 
to the Council. 

Open and transparent discussions with 
service provider and partners, on the 
risks for the service resulting from the 
delay in grant notification and likely 
reductions needed if funding is reduced 
 

Budget fluctuations/demands in Public Health 
or the Council as a whole impact on service 
provision. 
 

Existing contractual terms and conditions 
allowing for changes in finance. 

 

Key Dates / Next Steps 

 
32. The current contract expires on 31 March 2025. 

 
33. Should extension of the current contract be approved, the contract requires a 6-

month Extension Notice Period, which would therefore be required by 30 

September 2024. 
 

 
Ansaf Azhar 
Corporate Director Public Health and Community Safety 

 
Background papers: Nil 

 
Contact Officer: Kate Holburn 

 Head of Public Health Programmes 

 kate.holburn@oxfordshire.gov.uk, 07825 052768 
 

June 2024 

Page 39

mailto:kate.holburn@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Automatic Fire Alarm Attendance Policy
	Annex 3 - Fire Brigades Union Submission
	Annex 4 - Written Response Back to Fire Brigades Union

	6 Supplementary Substance Misuse Service Contract



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, 
INEQUALITIES & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 July 2024 commencing at 1.00 pm and 

finishing at 1.15 pm 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Nathan Ley  – in the Chair 

 
  
Officers: 
 

Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Jason Crapper 
(Area Manager C), Kate Holburn (Head of Public Health 
Programmes), Sam Read (Public Health Programme 

Manager), Owen Rye (Health Improvement Practitioner).  
  

 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities and Community Safety 
considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or referred to in 

the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of addenda tabled at the 
meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as set out below.  Copies 

of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none.  
 

6 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none.  

 

7 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were none.  
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  
 

9 AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM ATTENDANCE POLICY  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  



 

 

The Chair noted that the report set out responses to an ongoing consultation 
exercise, as well as noting the efficiencies in response to automatic alarms.  
 

Officers noted a slight error in the order of preference that was expressed by 
stakeholders in regard to the different options; with option A being the least popular 

and option C being the second most popular, as opposed to the other way round.  
 
Officers noted that the report intended to align policies across the Thames Valley to 

improve inter-operability.  
 

Following a question from the Chair about the policy’s impact on low and medium risk 
buildings, officers confirmed that the policy would not remove the risk, but that it is at 
a low level and that officer’s professional judgement would continue to be used in 

circumstances when the situation may differ.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for their work and agreed to the recommendations in the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

Note the results of the consultation exercise as set out in this report and the 
consultation report attached at Appendix Two, and delegate authority to the 
Chief Fire Officer to:  

 
a) Select amongst the proposed automatic fire alarm response options as 
deemed appropriate following discussions with other Thames Valley fire and 

rescue services; and  
 

b) To elevate building types into a higher risk category, either temporarily or on 
a permanent basis, to manage an identified risk posed by that type of building 
in the future. 

 
  

 

10 SUPPLEMENTARY SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE CONTRACT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 

The Chair stated the scheme sought to enhance substance misuse services in 
Oxfordshire in-line with the national strategy.  
 

Officers confirmed that funding was received via the Office of Health Improvements 
and Disparities and the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

grants as part of a National Drug Strategy.  
 
Officers noted that an extension was being sought for the full three years, to ensure 

stability of the service, on the basis that the grants would be extended, but that was 
not confirmed at the present stage.  



 

 

Officers explained that measures had been put in place around finances to mitigate 
potential risks if the grants were not continued.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for their work, praised the work of the service and agreed 
to the recommendations in the report.  

 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a)  Approve the contract extension, via the appropriate legal route, for the 
Supplementary Substance Misuse Service, provided by Turning Point, 

for a period of 3 years. 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  03/09/2024 

 

 
 

 


